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Я всё врЎмя борїсь с таракЌнами 
I’m constantly fighting (struggling with) cockroaches 

ВЏтя 1  
2 

МЌша, где же ты былЌ?  Я тебј жду ђколо чЌса.  Ты 
опјть напилЌсь вчерЌ вЎчером? 

Masha, where the heck were you?  I’ve been 
waiting for you for nearly an hour.  Did you 
get drunk again last night? 

МЌша 3  
4 

О чём ты говорЏшь!?  Ты же знЌешь, что тепЎрь я 
вообщЎ не пью.  

What are you talking about?  You know that I 
don’t drink at all now. 

ВЏтя 5  
6 

НадЎюсь, ты не врёшь.  Ты же обещЌла, что не 
бѓдешь пить! 

I hope that you’re not lying.  You promised 
that you weren’t going to drink. 

МЌша 7  
8  
9  
10  
11 

Нет, я не врѓ.  ЧЎстное слђво!  ДЎло в том, что в 
послЎднее врЎмя я ђчень плђхо сплї.  Я всё врЎмя 
борїсь с таракЌнами.  Как я их ненавЏжу!  Я 
кЌждый день мђю пол, сѕплю яд, но ничегђ не 
помогЌет. 

No, I’m not lying.  Honest.  The thing is, lately 
I haven’t been sleeping well.  I’m constantly 
fighting (struggling with) cockroaches.  I hate 
them so much!  I wash the floor every day, 
pour poison, but nothing helps. 

ВЏтя 12  
13  
14  

Да, я тебЎ сочѓвствую.  По-мђему, в 
университЎтском магазЏне продаїт ђчень 
хорђшие ловѓшки. 

Yeah, I sympathize with you.  I think they sell 
really good traps in the u(niversity) store. 

МЌша 15 
16  

Я пойдѓ пђсле обЎда и узнЌю.  Ѓсли есть, я куплї и 
для тебј (тебЎ). 

I’ll go after dinner and find out.  If they have 
them, I’ll buy some for you as well. 

ВЏтя 17  
18 

Не нЌдо.  Ведь у нас нет никакЏх таракЌнов.  
Слѓшай, пошлЏ с нЌми в клуб пђсле обЎда. 

That’s not necessary.  After all, we don’t have 
any cockroaches.  So, why don’t you come to 
the club with us after dinner? 

МЌша 19 Мне нЎкогда.  I don’t have the time.   

ВЏтя 20  
21 

Как іто «нЎкогда»?  Что ты дЎлаешь?  КудЌ ты 
идёшь? 

What do you mean “don’t have the time”?  
What are you doing?  Where are you going? 

МЌша 22 У менј делЌ. I have some things to take care of. 

ВЏтя 23 КакЏе? What (kind of things)?  

МЌша 24 
25 

Почемѓ ты всегдЌ суёшь свой нос в чужЏе делЌ?  
Љто тебј не касЌется. 

Why do you always stick your nose into other 
people’s business?  This doesn’t concern you. 

 
 
СловЌрь 
 
9 боро<+…ся с + instrumental  struggle with  (See grammar for details on this verb type.) 

13 университЎтский  adjective from университЎт 

14 ловѓш/ка (e) trap 

24 совЌ+  
совЌ+ свой нос в чьи делЌ 

shove; stick 
stick one’s nose into person’s business  
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8.А Three New Stem Types: О-, Root {O}ва-, Non-Syllabic A-Stems 
 
Let’s look at three (more or less) new stem types.  One is completely new, while the other two are similar to stems 
we saw last year – but with a twist. 
 
8.А.1  О-Stems 
 
О-stems are completely new to us; we did not see a single o-stem last year. 
 

Characteristics of О-Stems: 
 

1) All are 1st conjugation (since they’re not и-, е-, or жа-жа-stems). 
2) All have shifting stress in the present tense. 
3) In the я and онЏ forms (i.e. the endings that begin with {U}), the final stem consonant softens, but 

does not mutate.  It turns out that the final stem consonant for all o-stems is either р or л (and recall 
from our discussion of consonant mutation in Lesson 5 that р and л can soften, but do not mutate).   

 
боро<+ ...ся борїсь, бђрешься, бђрется, бђремся, бђретесь, бђрются 
коло<+  prick колї, кђлешь, кђлет, кђлем, кђлете, кђлют 

 
There are exactly five о-stems in the entire language (not counting all the prefixed versions), only one of which is 
used with any significant frequency: боро<+ ...ся struggle, fight (for/against).  This verb can be followed by three 
different prepositions, each of which takes a different case: 
 

1) с + instrumental fight, struggle against (a problem or a foe) 
2) прђтив + genitive fight against (a foe – normally animate) 
3) за + accusative  fight for (the cause of) 

 
ВрачЏ бђрются с рЌком. Doctors are fighting against cancer. 

Во врЎмя Вторђй мировђй войнѕ СовЎтский Соїз 
борђлся прђтив нацЏстов (с нацЏстами). 

During WWII the Soviet Union fought against the 
Nazis. 

Он бђрется за свобђду слђва. He’s fighting for freedom of speech. 
 
To be honest, the difference between боро<+…ся с and боро<+…ся прђтив can be very subtle, and is really not 
worth worrying about. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.А.2  Root {O}ва-Stems 
 
In all of the {O}ва-stems we have seen (завЏдова+, танцевЌ+, целовЌ+…(ся), etc.), the {O}ва was actually a 
verbal suffix attached to a root.  (The exact details are not important.)  There are, however, a number of verbs 
where {O}ва is not a suffix; it’s part of the root, which is why we’ll call them root {O}ва-stems.  It turns out that 
the only important difference between root {O}ва-stems and regular, non-root {O}ва-stems is the position of 
stress in the present tense (See details below).  Otherwise, root {O}ва-stems are just like regular {O}ва-stems. 
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Characteristics of Root {O}ва-Stems: 
 

1) The regular mutation of {O}ва > {U}й takes place throughout the present tense (and imperative), just 
as with non-root {O}ва stems; 

2) All (and only) root {O}ва-stems are ending-stressed (i.e. the stress is on the ending itself) 
throughout the present tense.  (In the past and infintive the stress falls on the Ќ of {О}ва.)  Regular 
{O}ва-stems are never ending-stressed in the present.  If a regular {O}ва-stem has stress on the Ќ 
(e.g. танцевЌ+), in the present tense the stress will fall on the {U} (of the {U}й), preceding the actual 
ending (танцѓю).  (And, of course, if the stress falls on a syllable preceding the {O}ва, that’s where 
it stays – in all forms). 

 

Root {O}ва-Stems 
Stress Always on Ending in Present

“Regular” {O}ва-Stems 
Stress Never on Ending in Present 

совЌ+  плевЌ+ spit танцевЌ+  завЏдова+  
суї 
суёшь 
суёт 
суём 
суёте 
суїт 

плюї 
плюёшь 
плюёт 
плюём 
плюёте 
плюїт 

танцѓю 
танцѓешь 
танцѓет 
танцѓем 
танцѓете 
танцѓют 

завЏдую 
завЏдуешь 
завЏдует 
завЏдуем 
завЏдуете 
завЏдуют 

 
So, when you seen a stem in -овЌ+ or -евЌ+, you need to determine whether the {O}вЌ is a suffix or part of the 
root.  If the {O} is the first vowel in the stem (not counting any prefixes), then it’s a root {O}ва-stem; otherwise 
it’s a regular, non-root {O}ва-stem.  It’s normally pretty obvious which is which. 
 
 
8.А.3  Non-Syllabic A-Stems: No Consonant Mutation After V1+V2>V2 
 
In Lesson 5, we described a-stems (e.g., писа<+, сказа<+, сѕпа+, плЌка+, etc.), where consonant mutation occurs in 
all forms of the present tense (and in the imperative, as we’ll see later).  There is another group of verbs whose 
stems also end in a, but which do not undergo mutation after V+V truncation.  We will refer to these as non-
syllabic a-stems because, as should be obvious, their stems do not contain a syllable – leaving out the a, of 
course.  We actually saw several of these verbs last year: e.g., жда>+ 1 wait and вра>+  lie; tell untruth.  We did note 
last year that the expected mutation of д > ж does not take place in жда>+, but we never said why.  Now you know.  
(Note also the р in вра>+ remains hard after V+V truncation – at least before the endings in у.) 
 
 

Characteristics of Non-Syllabic A-Stems: 
 

1) No consonant mutation or softening (before endings in -у)  after V+V truncation. 
2) Many non-syllabic a-stems have shifting stress in the past.  (More details when we get to the past 

tense.  In any case, the > gives this away, since shifting stress in the present tense is always in the 
other direction, from the ending in the я-form to the stem in all other forms.) 

 
 

                                                 
1 You may have guessed already that the > indicates shifting stress in the past tense.  See below for more details. 
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Non-Syllabic A-Stems:  
No Consonant Mutation or Softening 

Regular A-Stems:  
Consonant Mutation Throughout 

жда>+ вра>+ писа<+  плЌка+  
жду 
ждёшь 
ждёт 
ждём 
ждёте 
ждут 

вру 
врёшь 
врёт 
врём 
врёте 
врут 

пишѓ 
пЏшешь 
пЏшет 
пЏшем 
пЏшете 
пЏшут 

плЌчу 
плЌчешь 
плЌчет 
плЌчем 
плЌчете 
плЌчут 

 
 
8.А.3a  Reclassifying Two Double-Stem Verbs as Non-Syllabic A-Stems 
 
Last year we saw the following two verbs, which we classified as double-stems: {бер+´/ бра>+ } take (imperfective) 
and {зов+´/ зва>+  } call, as in Менј зовѓт СЌша They call me Sasha.  It turns out that we need to re-classify 
these two verbs as non-syllabic a-stems, both of which have a cluster buster (e for бера>+; o for зова>+) in the 
present/imperative forms.  Our reason for reclassifying these two verbs has nothing to do with any of the forms 
we have learned so far; it’s related to certain participles, which we won’t cover until the end of the semester.  In 
any case, here are the forms: 
 

Two Reclassified Non-Syllabic A-Stems 
(With Cluster Buster in Present) 

бера>+ (е) зова>+ (о) 
Present 
 берѓ 
 берёшь 
 берёт 
 берём 
 берёте 
 берѓт 
 
Imperative 
 берЏ/те! 
 
Past 
 брал 
 бралЌ 
 брЌли 
 
Infinitive 
 брать 

Present 
 зовѓ 
 зовёшь 
 зовёт 
 зовём 
 зовёте 
 зовѓт 
 
Imperative 
 зовЏ/те! 
 
Past 
 звал 
 звалЌ 
 звЌли 
 
Infinitive 
 звать 
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  Question: Why do you even need a cluster buster in these two verbs?  After all, it’s no 
more difficult to pronounce бру, брёт, зву, звёт than вру, врёт or жду, ждёт.  
These last two stems вра>+ and жда>+ are fine without a cluster buster in the 
present.   

 Answer: Excellent question, and once again, you are correct.  But the forms of бера>+ (e) 
and зова>+ (o) do have an inserted vowel in the present (and imperative), while 
there is no vowel in the infinitive and past.  And there’s very little chance that 
this will change in the near future.  Что же дЎлать? 

 
  Give the я, вы, and онЏ forms of the following verbs.  (Some have a direct object added.): 
 
1. боро<+..ся с таракЌнами 2. совЌ+ свой нос в чужЏе делЌ 3. жда>+ ђколо чЌса 
4. хорошђ танцевЌ+   5. коло<+ ..ся shoot up drugs 6. никогдЌ не вра>+  
7. грђмко жевЌ+ chew 8. бера>+ (е) кнЏгу из библитЎки 9. парковЌ+  машЏну 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8.Б Double-Stem Verbs 
 
For some verbs, it is not possible to posit a single stem from which all forms (present, past, infinitive, imperative, 
etc.) can be derived.  Instead, normally two stems must be given, one for the present tense and imperative, the 
other for the past and infinitive. Recall our notation of enclosing double-stem verbs in { / }, where the stem to the 
left of the / is used for the present/imperative, while the stem to the right of the / is used for the past/infinitive. A 
reminder of a few double-stem verbs which we had last year.: 
 

present~imperative / past~infinitive 

 

  

{открђй+ / открѕ+} open {пьй+ / пи>+ } drink {бѓд+ / бы>
+ } be; will 

   
 
The stem on the left almost always ends in a consonant (закрђй+; пьй+´; бѓд+) to which endings beginning in a 
vowel (or ∅ - for the imperative) are added: C+V.  On the other hand, the stem on the right (almost) always ends 
in vowel (пи>+ ; мѕ+...ся; бы>+), to which endings beginning in a consonant are added: V+C.  Thus, in nearly all 
environments, double-stem verbs are stable and harmoniously attach all endings. 
 
 
The biggest difficulty with double-stem verbs is, of course, learning the two different stems.  In the next section 
we offer a little help with this. 
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8.Б.1 Identifiable Patterns Within Double-Stem Verbs 
 
We can identify three different groups of double-stem verbs that share the same alternation between the two 
stems.  We list the basic stem first, followed by any prefixed forms of that stem.   
 

{-ђй+ /-ѕ+} {-ьй+´/-и
(>)

+} {-ай+´/ -авЌй+} 
{мђй+...(ся) / мы+...(ся)} bathe 
 
{крђй+ / крѕ+} cover 
 {открђй+ /открѕ+} open 
 {закрђй+ / закрѕ+ } close 
 
 
For reference 
{вђй+ / вы+} howl 
{нђй+ / нѕ+} moan 
{рђй+ / рѕ+} dig 

{пьй+ / пи>+} drink 
 {напьй+..ся / напи>+.ся}  
  get drunk 
 
{бьй+´ / бЏ+ } beat  
 {убьй+´ / убЏ+} kill 
 
For reference 
{льй+´ / ли>+} pour liquid 
{шьй+´ / шЏ+} sew 
{вьй+´ / вЏ+} twist 

{дай+´ / давЌй+} give 
 {отдай+´ / отдавЌй+} give away 
 {продай+´ / продавЌй+} sell 
 {задай+´ / задавЌй+} pose (question) 
 {сдай+´ / сдавЌй+} turn in 
 
{-стай+´ / -ставЌй+} always prefixed 

 {встай+´ / вставЌй+} get up 
 {достай+´ / доставЌй+} obtain 
 {oстай+´...ся / оставЌй+...ся}  
  remain 
 
{знай+´ / знавЌй+} always prefixed 
 {узнай+´ / узнавЌй+} recognize 

  Give the я / вы / онЏ forms: 
 
1. give him money (present) 2. bathe (oneself) every day 3. will get drunk tomorrow 
4. will close the window 5. will kill Marta 6. usually get up at 7:00 
7. sell drugs наркђтики 8. often drink red wine 9. obtain the tickets every week 
 
8.Б.2 The Other Double-Stem Verbs 
 
We’re sorry to say that the other double-stem verbs cannot really be classfied into any identifiable groups.  In a 
few cases there are some basic similarities between two verbs.  For example, both {сјд+ / сЎд+} and  
{лјг+ / лёг+} contain the letter ‘я’ in the present/imperative stem and end with a consonant in the past/infinitive 
stem).  Other than that, there are not any very useful tips.   Here are the other double-stem verbs: 
 

Other Double-Stem Verbs 
{бѓд+ / бы>+}  be; will 

{пой+´ / пЎ+}  sing 
{возьм+´/ взя>+}  take (perf) 

{Ўд+ / Ўха+}  ride; go 

*{начн+´...(ся) / на>чЌ+ ...(ся)} begin 

*{прим+ < / при>нј+}  accept; take
{сјд+  / сЎд+}  sit down 

{лјг+ / лёг+´}  lie down 
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*We’ll discuss the stress in the past tense and infinitive of these two verbs later in the course.  Note that the 
present tense (actually future) прим+ <  has shifting stress even though the stem ends in a consonant.  The only 
other such verb we have seen is мог+ <. 
 
 
 
8.Б.3 Chaos in Double-Stem Verbs 
 
As we mentioned above, in nearly all instances, endings are harmoniously attached to double-stem verbs: C+V 
(present and imperative) or V+C (past and infintive).  In the present tense (and imperative) there is just a single 
exception, the verb {спи+ / спа>+} sleep, where the stem on the left ends in a vowel, leading to V1+V2> V2 
truncation  and mutation in the я-form.  The present tense itself is a perfectly regular и-stem: 
 

{спи+ / спа>+} sleep 
Present 
 сплю 
 спишь 
 спит 
 спим 
 спЏте 
 спят 
 
Imperative 
 спЏ/те! 
 
Past 
 спал 
 спалЌ 
 спЌли 
 
Infinitive 
 спать 

 
When we discuss the formation of past and infinite we’ll see a few double-stem verbs with choatic C+C 
combination,  but that is not of concern here. 
  Give the я / мы / онЏ forms: 
 
1. sing Russian songs 2. will take the money 3. will take a shower after dinner 
4. sleep on the floor 5. am riding to Moscow 6. will soon start the lesson 
7. will sit down on the sofa 8. will be at Nina’s 9. will lie down (go to sleep) at 

2:00 
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 УпражнЎние 1  ОтвЎтьте на вопрђсы 
 
1.  Explain what is unusal about the past/infinitive stem for the verb lie down ({лјг+ /лёг+´}).   

2.  List (from memory!) the three most commonly found alternations within double-stem verbs.  Give one 
example of each type. 

 
 

 УпражнЎние 2  Fill in the chart (No looking!) 
 
sleep 
 
Stems: 

take (perfective) (Not the verb take 
a shower) 
 
Stems: 

wash (intransitve, impefective) 
 
Stems: 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

 
 
lie down (perfective) 
 
Stems: 

drink 
 
Stems: 

take (imperfective) 
 
Stem: 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 
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struggle 
 
Stem: 

give (imperfective) 
 
Stems: 

accept; take (a shower) (perfective) 
 
Stems: 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

 
shove 
 
Stem: 

sing 
 
Stems: 

get up (impefective) 
 
Stems: 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

 
sit down (perfective) 
 
Stems: 

lie; tell untruth (imperfective) 
 
Stem: 

be 
 
Stems: 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

я ___________________________ 

вы __________________________ 

онЏ _________________________ 

 
 

 УпражнЎние 2  ПереведЏте на рѓсский:  
1.  He always sticks his nose into my affairs. 

2.  My roommate works in the u-store. 

3.  The government is struggling against crime (abstract notion). 

 
 
 
 


